January & February 2014

Trinity U.C.C. Coplay, 610-262-8933 E-mail address: trinityucccoplay@hotmail.com

Web site: www.trinityucccoplay.org

GREETERS

Jan 5" Jim & Janet Ebert

Jan 12" Marvin & Chris Mann

Jan 19" Josie Sabella & Barb Miller
Jan 26" Norbert Bennett & Ellen Binder
Feb 2™ Josie Sabella & Barb Miller
Feb 9" Jenn Fendrick & Family

Feb 16™ Dave & Denise Buskaritz

Feb 23" Jason & Lisa Griffith

LAY READERS
Norbert Bennett
George Hoffman
Pat Kern

Roni Caciolo
Janice Geider
Christine Leitgeb
John Bottone
Janet Ebert

ALTAR January — LuAnn Donovan / February — Janice Geider

USHERS

ACOLYTE

Jim Ebert
Christine Leitgeb
Dale Donovan
Janice Geider
Dale Donovan
Josie Sabella
Janet Ebert

Jim Ebert

Jan &' Janet Ebert, Jim Ebert, Dale Donovan, Roni Caciolo (ELDERS: Jim Ebert, Dale Donovan)
Jan 12" Marvin Mann, Chris Mann, Dawn Hummel, Linda Zellner
Jan 19" Josie Sabella, Barb Miller, Jim Ebert, Janet Ebert

Jan 26" Norbert Bennett, Ellen Binder, Dale Donovan, Jim Ebert
Feb 2™ Barb Miller, Pat Kern, Dawn Hummel, Josie Sabella (ELDERS: Janice Geider, Ruth Thomson)
Feb 9" Marvin Mann, Chris Mann, Jim Ebert, Janet Ebert

Feb 16" Dave Buskaritz, Denise Buskaritz, Barb Miller, Jim Ebert
Feb 23" Jason Griffith, Lisa Griffith, Pat Kern, Janice Geider

Trinity United Church of Christ

17 North Third Street

Coplay, Pennsylvania 18037-1524

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED

Postmaster — Please Deliver by January 1, 2014



CHURCH OFFICERS AND STAFF

Pastor Steven C. Hummel, Installed Pastor
Miss Keturah Hinkle, Organist
Mr. Dale Donovan, Choir Director
Mrs. Grace Balliet & Mrs. Patricia M. Kern, Secretaries of the Church
Mrs. Janet Ebert, President of the Consistory
Mr. Jim Ebert, Secretary of the Consistory
Mr. Frank Recker, Custodian
Mrs. LuAnn Donovan, Financial Secretary
Mrs. Patricia M. Kern, Church Treasurer

Members of the Consistory

Grace Balliet
Ellen Binder
John Bottone (Associate Member)
Denise Buskaritz (Associate Member)
Roni Caciolo
Janet Ebert
Jim Ebert
Jason Griffith
Patricia M. Kern
Josie Sabella

PURPOSE

The avowed purpose of this Congregation shall be to Worship God, Preach the
Gospel of Jesus Christ, and Celebrate the Sacraments. To Realize Christian
Fellowship and Unity within this Church Universal. To Promote the Christian Life;
to Render Loving Service toward mankind both at home and abroad; To Strive for
Righteousness, Justice and Peace; and To Advance the Kingdom of God by all
available means both at home and throughout the world.



January / February 2014

PASTOR’S TWO CENTS:

As we leave the holidays behind and look forward to a new year the questions have to be asked; did
we learn ANYTHING from the Christmas story? Did we learn to appreciate what God has done for
us in the birth of Jesus Christ? Or for that matter do we even appreciate what God does for us on a
daily basis? Do we really understand what purpose Christ had by coming to earth and interacting
with humanity? Do we understand the magnitude of Christ’s teachings for our lives? Do we feel
any responsibility to God, to Christ, to the teachings we’ve learned?

You see, these are the questions we should be asking ourselves for the New Year. The New Year
brings opportunities to commit ourselves to a new way of thinking, acting and committing
ourselves to that which is truly important in this thing called life.

In our society today, very few people have a use for the church. While many will say they belong
to a church or denomination they find no real purpose in supporting the institution or its ministries.
One reason is that the church has, for some time now, been very inward in its thinking. Survival,
finances, membership, doctrine and stewardship have led the charge for most pastors and their
consistories or councils. It is time for that to change.

In order to be a church we have to be part of the community. At the last church renewal meeting
that I attended, one of the participants from St. James church in center city Allentown asked
Conference Minister Alan Miller if it is true that the church was the original welfare for most
communities. And in fact it was very true. It was the church that took care of the poor, the needy,
the disabled and those discriminated against. And today, we can hardly take care of our own bills.

People supported the church not because of its doctrines or beliefs but rather because of what it was
doing in the community. That is why people financially supported a church and that is what made
the church strong from the 1% century to the 21%. So, many people want to return to the good ole
days when the pews were full and the church wasn’t struggling. Those days are not far away. They
are right around the corner if and only if we are willing to put use the teachings of Christ to care
and love our neighbor.

Will you join me this year in making Trinity UCC in Coplay the center of the community in which

Christ’s teachings are made real in the word and actions of our members? May we all have a
Happy and Prosperous New Year!

p astor .S)teue



JANUARY WORSHIP SERVICES 2014

SATURDAY, JANUARY 4, 2014 6:00 P.M.
Celebrating Holy Communion Service

SUNDAY, JANUARY 5, 2014 9:30 A.M.
Celebrating Holy Communion Service
Sunday School & Confirmation Classes 11am
(Second Sunday After Christmas)

THURSDAY, JANUARY 9. 2014 7:00 P.M.
Topic to be announced

SUNDAY, JANUARY 12, 2014 9:30 A.M.
Celebrating Divine Worship
Sunday School & Confirmation Classes 11am
(First Sunday After Epiphany)

THURSDAY, JANUARY 16, 2014 7:00 P.M.
Topic to be announced

SUNDAY, JANUARY 19, 2014 9:30 A.M.
Celebrating Divine Worship
Sunday School & Confirmation Classes 11am
(Second Sunday After Epiphany)

THURSDAY, JANUARY 23, 2014 7:00 P .M,
Topic to be announced

SUNDAY, JANUARY 26, 2014 9:30 A.M.
Celebrating Divine Worship
Team Meetings 11am

Sunday School & Confirmation Classes 11am
(Third Sunday After Epiphany)




FEBRUARY WORSHIP SERVICES 2014

SATURDAY, FEBRUARY 1, 2014 6:00 P.M.
Celebrating Holy Communion Service

SUNDAY, FEBRUARY 2, 2014 9:30 A.M.
Celebrating Holy Communion Service

Sunday School & Confirmation Classes 11am
(Fourth Sunday After Epiphany)

THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 6, 2014 7:00 P.M.
Topic to be announced

SUNDAY, FEBRUARY 9, 2014 9:30 A.M.
Celebrating Divine Worship
Sunday School & Confirmation Classes 11am
(Fifth Sunday After Epiphany)

THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 13,2014 7:00 P.M.
Topic to be announced

SUNDAY, FEBRUARY 16, 2014 9:30 A.M.
Celebrating Divine Worship
Sunday School & Confirmation Classes 11am
(Sixth Sunday After Epiphany)

THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 20, 2014 7:00 P.M.
Topic to be announced

SUNDAY, FEBRUARY 23, 2014 9:30 A.M.
Celebrating Divine Worship
Sunday School & Confirmation Classes 11am
Team Meetings 11am
(Seventh Sunday After Epiphany)

SATURDAY, MARCH 1, 2014 6:00 P.M.
Celebrating Holy Communion Service
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%ﬁé% Celebrations

January Birthdays: February Birthdays:
1% Daniel Schadler 1% Sydney Frill
2" Ryan Thomson 1 Tara Thomson
5" Betty Rechtor 5" Jessica Miller
5" Rachel Fendrick 5" Tiffany Taschner
6™ Adam Wetzel 6" Zachary Meitzler
6" Melissa Doyle 7" Lewis Fendrick
8" Jerry Mohr 9™ Carter Craig
9" Mike Mazur 11" Janet Ebert
10" Jeffrey Miller 12" Mark Nemeth
15" Richard Kunkel 14" Zachary Thomson
16" Ronald Oakes 15" Lee Zettlemoyer
18™ Sandra Kunkel 17" Shirley Geist
21% Janice Geider 19" Jennifer Roth
24" Gail Conahan 24" Elsie Balliet
25" Christine Mann 25" Pastor Steve Hummel

26" Doris Sieger
28" Beth Adams

The Flower and Bulletin Sponsors for the months of January & February are:

Flowers Bulletins
JAN 5 No Sponsor No Sponsor oy
JAN 12 No Sponsor No Sponsor s
JAN 19 No Sponsor No Sponsor '~
JAN 26 No Sponsor No Sponsor /'\
FEB 2 No Sponsor No Sponsor A
FEB 9 No Sponsor No Sponsor
FEB 16 No Sponsor No Sponsor
FEB 23 No Sponsor No Sponsor

*Please Note — If you choose a Sunday to sponsor either item that is not currently sponsored once this
newsletter has arrived, please contact the church office to be sure of correct sponsor designation.

The 2014 Charts for the Sunday Presentation of Altar Flowers and Worship Bulletins are posted in the Narthex.
Altar Flowers are $35.00 (real) or $25.00 (donation) a set: Worship Bulletins are $5.00 per Sunday.

2013 Financial Report: Current Income needed each week according to the 2013 budget is approximately
$1,355.12. To date, we should have received approximately $66,400.88 according to the budget. On 12/8/13
we received $454.50. To date, our total income is $48,784.28. We have a current budget deficit of -$17,616.60.
This report is updated and listed in the weekly bulletin to keep our members aware of our financial standing.
Please refer to a separate page included in this newsletter for detailed information on Trinity’s financial
standing.

widl &



NEWSLETTER DEADLINES FOR 2014 /2015

If you have any items that you would like Trinity to include in any upcoming newsletters
here is a list of the deadlines and how you can submit them:

You may deliver your items one of three ways:
(ALL ITEMS ARE DUE BY 5:30 P.M.)

1. drop off at church office by deadline date and time
2. give to Pat Kern the Sunday before deadline date
3. e-mail to trinityucccoplay@hotmail.com

MARCH & APRIL 2014 NEWSLETTER — TUESDAY FEBRUARY 18™

MAY & JUNE 2014 NEWSLETTER — TUESDAY APRIL 15™

JULY & AUGUST 2014 NEWSLETTER — TUESDAY JUNE 17™

SEPTEMBER & OCTOBER 2014 NEWSLETTER — TUESDAY AUGUST 19™

NOVEMBER & DECEMBER 2014 NEWSLETTER — TUESDAY OCTOBER 21

ANNUAL REPORTS FROM ALL COMMITTEES DUE — TUESDAY DECEMBER 9™
JANUARY & FEBRUARY 2015 NEWSLETTER — TUESDAY DECEMBER 16™ (1 wk early)

MEMORIALS

We have been blessed with a number of memorial donations that have allowed Trinity to
make various improvements, repairs and acquisitions we would not be able to afford
through our general fund.

We have always acknowledged donations and have tried to fulfill requests by said
donors.

Please remember Trinity as part of your memorial.

Janice Geider

VISITATION

The great volunteers for the visitation team always do their best at visiting our shut-ins,
recuperating members and those in life care centers.

A big thank you to all who give their time to brighten the days of others.
Will you consider a twice a year stint as a Trinity ambassador?

Please call me at 610-264-3045 or see me at church. We'll be glad to have you on our
team.

Janice Geider
2B



From Consistory:

The congregation approved updating of The Lord’s Prayer wording to be more meaningful to us.
“Forgive our sins, as we forgive those who sin against us” replaces “forgive us our debts as we forgive our
debtors”.

Monthly Mission of the Month (MOM):

January: Our Church’s Needs—Offering received is used for the needs of Trinity whether
special projects or other miscellaneous needs. Donations in 2011: $303; in 2012: $221.

February: A Plus Pediatric Clinic at Trinity UCC Coplay—Used to fund first-time visits for
people without insurance and other miscellaneous clinic needs. Donations in 2011: $245; in 2012: $173.

Monthly donation envelopes are included with your member offering envelopes. Donations to
specific month missions may be given at any time during the year. This flexibility allows for personal
budgeting to meet your giving goal. Annual donations are given to each month’s recipients early in the
New Year. More organizations receive donations from Trinity with this planned method of giving.

From the Hospitality Team:

Trinity UCC contributed a total of 81 shoeboxes to Operation Christmas Child this year, our highest
total ever! Shipping was paid by our September 1st bake sale proceeds and October Craft Fair proceeds.

The Visitation Team visits homebound members and those in life care centers. Phone visitation
calls are an outreach to ill and homebound members. Friends and members of Trinity are also
remembered with greeting cards. If you are in need of a visit by Pastor Steve or your church family, or if
you know of a need by a member or friend of Trinity, please call Grace in our church office, 610-262-8933.
If you would like to be part of our Visitation Team, contact Grace, or talk to
Janice Geider at church.

The Kitchen Krew will again be serving delicious food at our February fundraiser! Watch for
upcoming details from Stewardship Team.

Our Girl Scout troops also bring kindness to our church family by giving gifts to share. At
Thanksgiving, our older girl troop provided Thanksgiving themed pins as thank you gifts for meeting
space. At Christmastime, our younger girl troop donated Christmas baskets to take to Visitation Team
visits.

As you clean your closets this winter, keep our annual yard sale in mind for June; your cast-offs
may be a treasure to someone else! We also are continuing to collect shoes for Whitehall Relay for Life,
and pet needs for Lehigh County Humane Society, in addition to food for the Northampton Area Food
Bank.

Hospitality Team is always looking for ideas to strengthen our commitment and love to each other
and our community. Invite a friend or co-worker or family member to our worship service! If you have
ideas, or if you'd like to be active in spreading God'’s love in our community, sit in on the Hospitality
Ministry Team meeting on the last Sunday of each month at 11 a.m., or call Grace in the office at 610-262-
8933.



Why Should We Care About Our Spiritual Gifts/Talents?

Very simply put our spiritual gifts/talents should matter to us for at least three important
reasons: discovery of our identity, understanding God’s will for our lives and to help guide the
ways we can experience and respond to God’s calling to impact our lives and those around us.

Each of us is made up of special blend of experiences, memories, mental abilities, and
physical attributes. This precise mixture of abilities and experiences has never been before and
will never be again in any other person. We are each uniquely created. Since God has created

each of us with a unique configuration of gifts and abilities, then we are already precious in
God’s sight.

Our identity, spiritual gifts and our daily walk through life are intimately related. What
we do is an outward and visible expression of our inward spiritual gifts. What we do flows
from who we are. What we make with our hands, what we do with our time, and what we
construct with our imagination and creativity are outward signs of our inward spiritual lives.

We need to discover our spiritual gifts because they help define our essential being.
Knowing our gifts, however, leads us to another discovery. It provides us with a pathway to
communion between God and our true selves as well as with those around us.

Pastor Steve has been encouraging us to learn what our spiritual gifts/talents are and to
put them into action. Now we would like you to take some time to prayerfully consider: what is
a special talent/gift that you may like to share in the life and ministry of Trinity UCC?

We have identified that each of you have a spiritual gifts and talents to share and more
importantly they never-expire! Young and Old alike we all have something to share in the life
and ministry of Trinity UCC. Sometimes it is behind the scene stuffing envelopes, filling out
paperwork, making phone calls or maybe it is by setting up tables and chairs, cooking or baking.
Maybe it is in a more public way like assisting with worship service, reading scripture, being a
part of a play or visiting the homebound but no matter which way it is we would like to
encourage you to share it with those around you.

In the near future you will be receiving Time and Talent Card/Survey and we are asking
you to fill them out and offer a gift/talent you have to strengthen your faith, your church and
most importantly God’s Ministry in this world.

Gary Maursky & Dawn Hummel



ANNUAL REPORTS

PASTOR’S ANNUAL REPORT

-Monthly Activities: Sunday Worship with (1* of the month) communion services, Sunday Christian
Education, Sunday (last Sunday of month) Ministry TEAM meetings, Thursday Community Gathering services,
Saturday (1* of the -month) communion services.

-Baptism: 3 church and 1 home

-Funerals: 3 but 4 deaths (Annual memorial service)

-Weddings: 0

-Dedication of Projection System: 1 service

Installation of Officers: 1 service

-Misc: Pastor and his wife attended the General Synod in Long Beach, California as delegates of the PNEC.

Annual Report—Stewardship Team

Fund-raisers have been a primary focus of the Stewardship Team this year with the Basket
Bingo, Nut Roll sale, Sam Owens Night, Hickory Grove Sale, Yard Sale, Coplay Community Days,
and Craft Fair. Along with cookbook sales and Redner's Sav-A-Tape program, fund-raisers have
yielded approximately $4000. Thanks to all who continue to support Trinity!

Additionally, oversight of property maintenance has been an important function of this team.
Chimney maintenance is planned, conversion to gas heat is complete, building and grounds repairs
confinue fo be scheduled. Our church bell chime clock was graciously repaired as a donated
service; thank you to those involved! The property team includes Dale Donovan, Scott
Heffelfinger, Jason Griffith, and Lee Zettlemoyer.

We continue to lease part of our Parish House to Dr. Gavin for

A Plus Pediatrics. Presently, we are looking into leasing our church kitchen to Cupcakes and
S'mores, an online cupcake business owned by Melanie Doll, former Girl Scout and leader at our
Trinity troops.

Goals for 2014 include updating church members' records, surveying time and talent interests of
members, and revising our church by-laws.

As of June, the co-leaders of this team are Lisa Griffith and Vanessa Miller.



Annual Report—Hospitality Team

Visitation Team has become very active this year under the leadership of Pastor Steve, Janice
Geider, and Grace Balliet. Our monthly teams have consistently visited those unable to attend
church, and are available for emergency circumstances. Grace Balliet coordinates the
telephone ministry and the home meal delivery ministry. Ruth Thomson and Grace continue to
visit residents of Phoebe Home weekly.

Easter breakfast, complimentary breakfast and lunch at our yard sale event, and lunch for the
community at our annual Blessing of the Pets service have been provided as community outreach.

We have volunteered at and donated food to the Northampton Area Food Bank, donated blood
to Keystone Miller Blood Bank, donated shoes for the Whitehall Relay for Life fund-raiser,
donated pet items to the Lehigh County Humane Society, donated 81 shoeboxes this year to
Operation Christmas Child, and donated 75 rainbow scarves to the National Synod for anti-
bullying awareness and action. 20 residents of Phoebe Home have had Christmas gift wishes
fulfilled by donors. Unsold yard sale items were donated to American Family Services. Monies
collected with our "Mission of the Month" collections assist across an entire spectrum of
agencies (see bi-monthly newsletters for information).

We provide meeting space for 2 Girl Scout troops, and they assist us with gifts for use by our
Visitation Team and donations to our various missions.

The Decorating Team has continued to decorate our sanctuary with palms, Easter flowers,
poinsettias, and Christmas decorations.

We are well known beyond our community for our prayer ministry and are known as a wartm and
welcoming family of faith. We continue to plan activities in 2014 to strengthen the "community”
in our church and impact on our community-at-large.

Annual Report—Altar Care

A huge thank you to all the wonderful volunteers who have taken a month for alter care.
They've done a great job wrapping flowers when needed, refilling candles, and changing
paraments when needed. If this seems to interest you and you'd like to donate your time,
please contact Ann Snyder @ 610-264-8684




Trinity United Church of Christ

INCOME & EXPENSES
October 2013

Income

200

362

- CHURCH OFFERING ENVELOP...
202 -
204 -
209 -
210 -
212 -
255 -
257 -
342 -
356 -
359 -
- THURSDAY NITE SERVIC

PLATE OFFERING
PARKING LOT
FLOWERS

SPECIAL EVENTS
MEMORIALS

FUEL OFFERING
UTILITY

CHURCH REPLICAS
PARISH HOUSE RENT
M.O.M.

Total Income

Gross Profit

Expense

408 -
409 -

421

440

ELECTRIC CHURCH
ELECTRIC PARISH HOUSE

- SUPPLIES OFFICE
422 -
423 -
424 -
425 -
436 -
439 -
- STATE WITHHOLDING
493 -
602 -
603 -

TELEPHONE

POSTAGE

MAINTENANCE REPAIR
FLOWERS

FEDERAL TAX'S
MISCELLENANCE EXPENSE

LAWN MAINTENANCE
Gas Bill Parish House
Gas Bill Church

6560 - Payroll Expenses

Total Expense

Net Income

Oct 13

2,568.00
131.00
300.00

35.00
613.50

1,000.00
115.00
119.82

18.00
500.00
140.00

55.00

5,595.32

5,695.32

132.78
55.37
349.09
66.28
92.00
0.00
35.00
1,976.64
371.00
305.12
100.00
46.60
54.57
3,667.16

7,251.61

-1,656.29



Income
200 -
201
202 -
205 -
209 -
210 -
212 -
215 -
221
255 -
257 -
356 -
359 -
362 -

Trinity United Church of Christ

INCOME & EXPENSES
November 2013

CHURCH OFFERING ENVELOP...
* SUNDAY SCHOOL ENVELOPES

PLATE OFFERING
BULLETINS

FLOWERS

SPECIAL EVENTS
MEMORIALS
MISCELLANEOUS INCOME

- PHOEBE

FUEL OFFERING
UTILITY

PARISH HOUSE RENT
M.O.M.

THURSDAY NITE SERVIC

Total Income

Gross Pr

ofit

Expense

406 -
408 -
4009 -
417 -
421
422
425 -
451
493 -
601
602
603 -
6560 -

FINANCIAL SECRETARY
ELECTRIC CHURCH
ELECTRIC PARISH HOUSE
SUPPLY PASTOR

- SUPPLIES OFFICE
- TELEPHONE

FLOWERS

- ADVANCE FUND RAISING

LAWN MAINTENANCE

- Thursday Night Service
- Gas Bill Parish House

Gas Bill Church
Payroll Expenses

Total Expense

Net Income

Nov 13_

3,069.50
14.90
281.72
10.00
70.00
166.00
200.00
14.97
43.00
137.50
137.30
1,000.00
160.00
65.00

,369.89

5,369.89

1,300.00
162.42
41.19
125.00
1,024.40
66.29
70.00
553.00
268.00
55.00
104.61
153.52
3,667.14

769057

-2,220.68



9:40 AM

12/07M13
Cash Basis

Trinity United Church of Christ

Profit & Loss Budget Overview
January through December 2013

Expense

406 -
407 -
408 -
410 -
412 -
417 -
418 -
419 -
420 -

421

428

432

450
603

FINANCIAL SECRETARY
TREASURER

ELECTRIC CHURCH

WATER CHURCH
SEWERAGE CHURCH
SUPPLY PASTOR
SUPPLIES CHURCH
SUNDAY SCHOOL SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES MUSIC

- SUPPLIES OFFICE
422 -
423 -
424 -

TELEPHONE
POSTAGE
MAINTENANCE REPAIR

- GARBAGE
431 -

INSURANCE

- WORKERS COMP.INS.
436 -

FEDERAL TAX'S

- CONFERENCE REGISTRATI...
- Gas Bill Church

6560 - Payroll Expenses

Total Expense

Net Income

Jan - Dec 13

1,300.00
0.00
2,079.29
99.00
120.00
375.00
557.63
132.83
0.00
2,853.25
705.22
142.36
4,665.60
297.00
2,692.27
447.00
8,455.02
0.00
2,291.36
42,795.06

71,885.74

-71,885.74

Budget

1,300.00
1,300.00
2,500.00
150.00
200.00
500.00
1,250.00
500.00
250.00
2,000.00
725.00
400.00
2,500.00
300.00
2,500.00
450.00
6,400.00
250.00
4,650.00
42,341.20

70,466.20

$ Over Budget

0.00
-1,300.00
-420.71
-51.00
-80.00
-125.00
-692.37
-367.17
-250.00
853.25
-19.78
-257.64
2,165.60
-3.00
92.27
-3.00
2,055.02
-250.00
-2,358.64
453.86
1,419.54

-1,419.54

-70,466.20
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January 2014

Trinity U.C.C

Sunday L Monday I” Tuesday | Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday l
Dec 2013 Feb 2014 ] 2 3 4
S M T wW T F 8§ § M T W T F § Senior GS Church Office Holy )
I8 8 4 5 % 7 1 7-8:30pm Junior GS Open S
g8 9 10 11 12 13 14 2 3 4 5 6 1 8 6:30-8pm 9:30-11:30am o
15 16 17 18 19 20 21 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 16 17 18 19 20 21 22
29 30 31 24 25 26 27 28
; Church Office Choir Practice Senior GS s Church Office
2nd Sunday After Christmas Open 7-8pm 7-8:30pm ‘éu;;lfl}% GS ugpen
Adult Sunday School 11am 9:30-11:30am HEEPm 9:30-11:30am
Church Office
Children's Sunday School 11am Open Thursday
9:30-11:30am hllghisty
Church Worship 9:30am - : 7pm
Confirmation Class 11am
HOLY COMMUNION
1st Sunday After Epiphany Church Office Choir Practice Senior GS Junior GS Church Office
Open 7-8pm 7-8:30pm ; Open
Adult Sunday School 11am 9:30-11:30am _ 6:30-8pm 9:30-11:30am
Children's Sunday School 11am . Church Office Thursday
Consistory Open Night Srv
Church Worship 9:30am Meeting 7:00pm 9:30-11:30am %pm
Confirmation Class 11am
2nd Sunday After Epiphany Church Office Choir Practice Senior GS JiFior G8 Church Office
Open 7-8pm 7-8:30pm : Open
Felrdisunday S enEsl At 9:30-11:30am _ 6:30-80m | 9.30.11:30am
Children's Sunday School 11am Church Office Thursda
Bpan Night Srv
Church Worship 9:30am 9:30-11:30am ngm

Confirmation Class 11am

26

3rd Sunday After Epiphany
Adult Sunday Schoal 11am
Children's Sunday School 11am
Church Worship 9:30am
Confirmation Class 11am

No Adult Sunday School / Team
Meetings

27

Church Office
Open
9:30-11:30am

28

Choir Practice
7-8pm

Church Office
Open
9:30-11:30am

29

Senior GS
7-8:30pm

30

Junior GS
6:30-8pm

31

Church Office
Open
9:30-11:30am




February 2014

Trinity U.C.C.

Sunday Monday m Tuesday I Wednesday | | Thursday | Friday I Saturday
Jan 2014 Mar 2014 ]
S MT W T F § S MT W T F 8§ Holy )
1727377 1 C%Tvmsupr:;on
5 B F & 9 W 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 16 17 18 19 20 21 22
26 27 28 29 30 31 23 24 25 26 27 28 29
30 31
. Church Office Choir Practice Senior GS Church Office
4th Sunday After Epiphany Open 7-8pm 7-8:30pm T Open
9:30-11:30 :30- 9:30-11:30
Adult Sunday School 11am am Church Office 6:30-8pm am
Children's Sunday School 11am Open Thursday
Church Worship 9:30am 9:30-11:30am ng{‘f;thrv
Confirmation Class 11am
HOLY COMMUNION
5th Sunday After Epiphany Church Office Choir Practice Senior GS Junior GS Church Office
Open 7-8pm 7-8:30pm HIuor Open
Adult Sunday School 11am 9:30-11:30am 6:30-8pm 9:30-11:30am
Children's Sunday School 11am _ Church Office Thursday
Consistory Open Night Srv
Church Worship 9:30am Meeting 7:00pm 9:30-11:30am 7pm
Confirmation Class 11am
6th Sunday After Epiphany Church Office Choir Practice Senior GS diisras Church Office
Open 7-8pm 7-8:30pm Loior Open
Adult Sunday School 11am 850.11-30aum SR 9:30-11:30am
Children's Sunday School 11am Chu'g;egmce Thursday
Church Worship 9:30am 9:30-11:30am N'%r;nf“’
Confirmation Class 11am March/April
Newsletter
Deadline

23

7th Sunday After Epiphany
Adult Sunday School 11am
Children's Sunday School 11am
Church Worship 9:30am
Confirmation Class 11am

Ne Adult Sunday School / Team
Meetings

24

Church Office
Open
9:30-11:30am

25

Choir Practice 7-8pm

Church Office Open
9:30-11:30am

Mailing of March/April
Newsletter via e-mail &
church website

26

Senior GS
7-8:30pm

27

Junior GS
6:30-8pm

28

Church Office
Open
9:30-11:30am




